

*Interim Financial Statements*

*For the 6 months ended 30th September 2023*



*ACL PLASTICS PLC (PQ 87)*

**ACL PLASTICS PLC**  
**INCOME STATEMENT - GROUP**

<i>For the period ended</i>	<b>Quarter ended</b>		<b>Period ended</b>	
	<b>30.09.2023</b>	<b>30.09.2022</b>	<b>30.09.2023</b>	<b>30.09.2022</b>
	<b>Rs'000</b>	<b>Rs'000</b>	<b>Rs'000</b>	<b>Rs'000</b>
Revenue from contracts with customers	491,315	526,893	938,349	1,299,733
Cost of sales	(382,782)	(354,710)	(718,628)	(885,943)
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>108,533</b>	<b>172,183</b>	<b>219,721</b>	<b>413,790</b>
Other income	-	2,539	2,082	2,539
	108,533	174,723	221,803	416,329
Administrative expenses	(2,737)	(2,967)	(3,724)	(6,458)
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>105,796</b>	<b>171,756</b>	<b>218,079</b>	<b>409,871</b>
Net finance (cost) / income	77,448	27,996	63,058	152,315
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>183,244</b>	<b>199,752</b>	<b>281,137</b>	<b>562,186</b>
Income tax expenses	(31,254)	(36,784)	(65,738)	(103,984)
<b>Net profit for the period</b>	<b>151,990</b>	<b>162,968</b>	<b>215,399</b>	<b>458,202</b>
<b>Earnings per share (Rs)</b>	<b>36.08</b>	<b>38.69</b>	<b>51.13</b>	<b>108.77</b>

**STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

<i>For the period ended</i>	<b>Quarter ended</b>		<b>Period ended</b>	
	<b>30.09.2023</b>	<b>30.09.2022</b>	<b>30.09.2023</b>	<b>30.09.2022</b>
	<b>Rs'000</b>	<b>Rs'000</b>	<b>Rs'000</b>	<b>Rs'000</b>
<b>Profit for the period</b>	151,990	162,968	215,399	458,202
<b>Other comprehensive income/(expenses)</b>				
Fair value adjustment for FA at fair value through OCI	10,758	16,127	12,619	4,356
<b>Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax</b>	<b>10,758</b>	<b>16,127</b>	<b>12,619</b>	<b>4,356</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>162,748</b>	<b>179,095</b>	<b>228,018</b>	<b>462,557</b>

Above figures are provisional and subject to audit.

It is certified that these financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the requirements of Companies Act No 7 of 2007.

**ACL PLASTICS PLC**  
**INCOME STATEMENT - COMPANY**

<i>For the period ended</i>	<b>Quarter ended</b>		<b>Period ended</b>	
	<b>30.09.2023</b>	<b>30.09.2022</b>	<b>30.09.2023</b>	<b>30.09.2022</b>
	<b>Rs'000</b>	<b>Rs'000</b>	<b>Rs'000</b>	<b>Rs'000</b>
Revenue from contracts with customers	491,315	526,893	938,349	1,299,733
Cost of sales	(382,782)	(354,710)	(718,628)	(885,943)
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>108,533</b>	<b>172,183</b>	<b>219,721</b>	<b>413,790</b>
Other income	-	2,539	2,082	2,539
	108,533	174,723	221,803	416,329
Administrative expenses	(2,681)	(2,570)	(3,602)	(5,852)
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>105,852</b>	<b>172,152</b>	<b>218,201</b>	<b>410,477</b>
Net finance (cost) / income	73,800	22,093	54,629	143,214
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>179,652</b>	<b>194,245</b>	<b>272,830</b>	<b>553,691</b>
Income tax expenses	(31,254)	(36,784)	(65,738)	(103,984)
<b>Net profit for the period</b>	<b>148,398</b>	<b>157,461</b>	<b>207,092</b>	<b>449,707</b>
<b>Earnings per share (Rs)</b>	<b>35.23</b>	<b>37.38</b>	<b>49.16</b>	<b>106.76</b>

**STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

<i>for the quarter ended</i>	<b>Group</b>		<b>Company</b>	
	<b>30.09.2023</b>	<b>30.09.2022</b>	<b>30.09.2023</b>	<b>30.09.2022</b>
	<b>Rs'000</b>	<b>Rs'000</b>	<b>Rs'000</b>	<b>Rs'000</b>
<b>Profit for the period</b>	148,398	157,461	207,092	449,707
<b>Other comprehensive income/(expenses)</b>				
Fair value adjustment for FA at fair value through OCI	10,758	16,127	12,619	4,356
<b>Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax</b>	<b>10,758</b>	<b>16,127</b>	<b>12,619</b>	<b>4,356</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>159,156</b>	<b>173,589</b>	<b>219,711</b>	<b>454,063</b>

Above figures are provisional and subject to audit.

It is certified that these financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the requirements of Companies Act No 7 of 2007.

**ACL PLASTICS PLC**  
**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

<i>As at</i>	Group		Company	
	30.09.2023 Rs'000	31.03.2023 Rs'000	30.09.2023 Rs'000	31.03.2023 Rs'000
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>				
Property, plant and equipment	320,481	329,679	320,481	329,679
Right-of-use assets	1,543	1,554	1,543	1,554
Investment in subsidiary company	-	-	10,000	10,000
Financial assets at fair value through OCI	55,846	43,227	55,846	43,227
	<b>377,869</b>	<b>374,461</b>	<b>387,869</b>	<b>384,461</b>
<b>Current Assets</b>				
Inventories	412,647	557,510	412,647	557,510
Trade and other receivables	1,561,787	1,345,906	1,501,811	1,289,514
Cash and cash equivalents	837,063	823,320	836,619	822,876
	<b>2,811,497</b>	<b>2,726,735</b>	<b>2,751,076</b>	<b>2,669,899</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>3,189,367</b>	<b>3,101,196</b>	<b>3,138,946</b>	<b>3,054,360</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Capital and Reserves</b>				
Stated capital	79,975	79,975	79,975	79,975
Revaluation reserve	164,668	164,668	164,668	164,668
Revenue reserve	170,000	170,000	170,000	170,000
Fair value reserve of FA at FVOCI	42,548	29,929	42,548	29,929
Retained earnings	2,524,373	2,372,161	2,430,078	2,286,174
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>2,981,563</b>	<b>2,816,733</b>	<b>2,887,268</b>	<b>2,730,745</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>				
Defined benefit obligations	11,193	11,288	11,193	11,288
Deferred tax liabilities	78,924	78,924	78,924	78,924
	<b>90,116</b>	<b>90,211</b>	<b>90,116</b>	<b>90,211</b>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>				
Trade and other payables	17,581	41,126	88,845	114,205
Current income tax liability	100,107	151,959	72,717	118,032
Bank overdraft	-	1,167	-	1,167
	<b>117,687</b>	<b>194,252</b>	<b>161,562</b>	<b>233,404</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>207,803</b>	<b>284,463</b>	<b>251,678</b>	<b>323,615</b>
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>	<b>3,189,367</b>	<b>3,101,196</b>	<b>3,138,946</b>	<b>3,054,360</b>
Net asset value per share (Rs)	707.79	668.66	685.40	648.25

Above figures are provisional and subject to audit.

It is certified that these financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the requirements of Companies Act No 7 of 2007.

*sgnd.*

**Mahesh Amarasiri**  
**Group Chief Financial Officer**

*sgnd.*

**U G Madanayake**  
**Chairman**

**Colombo**  
**09th November 2023**

*sgnd.*

**Suren Madanayake**  
**Managing Director**

**ACL PLASTICS PLC**  
**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

*for the period ended*

	Group		Company	
	30.09.2023 Rs'000	30.09.2022 Rs'000	30.09.2023 Rs'000	30.09.2022 Rs'000
<b>CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Operating profit before taxation	281,137	562,186	272,830	553,691
<b>Adjustments for:</b>				
Depreciation	9,199	9,993	9,199	9,993
Interest expense	5,416	12,487	5,416	12,487
Interest income	(82,714)	(31,778)	(79,129)	(22,532)
Dividend Income	(2,082)	(2,434)	(2,082)	(2,434)
Gratuity provision	720	720	720	720
<b>Operating profit before changes in working capital</b>	<b>211,676</b>	<b>551,173</b>	<b>206,954</b>	<b>551,925</b>
<b>Changes in working capital:</b>				
<b>(Increase) / Decrease in:</b>				
Inventories	144,863	(372,142)	144,863	(372,142)
Trade & other receivables	(215,870)	639,551	(212,286)	643,411
<b>Increase / (Decrease) in:</b>				
Trade & other payables	(23,546)	(407,460)	(25,361)	(403,966)
Amount due to related companies			-	-
<b>Cash generated from / (used in) operations</b>	<b>117,123</b>	<b>411,122</b>	<b>114,170</b>	<b>419,228</b>
Tax (paid) / refund	(117,590)	(126,356)	(111,053)	(125,210)
Gratuity paid	(815)	(6,113)	(815)	(6,113)
Interest paid	(5,416)	(12,487)	(5,416)	(12,487)
<b>Net cash (used in)/from operating activities</b>	<b>(6,698)</b>	<b>266,167</b>	<b>(3,113)</b>	<b>275,418</b>
<b>CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Dividend received	2,082	2,434	2,082	2,434
Interest received	82,714	31,778	79,129	22,532
<b>Net cash from/(used in) investing activities</b>	<b>84,795</b>	<b>34,212</b>	<b>81,211</b>	<b>24,966</b>
<b>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Proceeds/(repayments) of import loans	-	(177,268)	-	(177,268)
Dividend paid	(63,188)	(63,188)	(63,188)	(63,188)
<b>Net cash generated from/ (used in) financing activities</b>	<b>(63,188)</b>	<b>(240,456)</b>	<b>(63,188)</b>	<b>(240,456)</b>
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>14,910</b>	<b>59,924</b>	<b>14,910</b>	<b>59,930</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	822,154	867,100	821,709	866,649
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year</b>	<b>837,063</b>	<b>927,024</b>	<b>836,619</b>	<b>926,579</b>
<b>The period end cash and cash equivalents comprise,</b>				
Cash at bank and in hand	837,063	927,024	836,619	926,579
	<b>837,063</b>	<b>927,024</b>	<b>836,619</b>	<b>926,579</b>

Above figures are provisional and subject to audit.

It is certified that these financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the requirements of Companies Act No 7 of 2007.

**ACL PLASTICS PLC**  
**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

	Stated Capital Rs'000	Revaluation Reserve Rs'000	Revenue Reserve Rs'000	Other Reserve Rs'000	Retained earnings Rs'000	Total Rs'000
<b>(a) Group</b>						
Balance at 01st April 2023	79,975	164,668	170,000	29,929	2,372,161	2,816,733
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	215,399	215,399
Fair value adjustment for FA at fair value through OCI	-	-	-	12,619	-	12,619
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	12,619	215,399	228,018
Dividends	-	-	-	-	(63,188)	(63,188)
<b>Balance at 30th September 2023</b>	<b>79,975</b>	<b>164,668</b>	<b>170,000</b>	<b>42,548</b>	<b>2,524,373</b>	<b>2,981,563</b>
<b>(b) Company</b>						
Balance at 01st April 2023	79,975	164,668	170,000	29,929	2,286,174	2,730,745
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	207,092	207,092
Fair value adjustment for FA at fair value through OCI	-	-	-	12,619	-	12,619
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	12,619	207,092	219,711
Dividends	-	-	-	-	(63,188)	(63,188)
<b>Balance at 30th September 2023</b>	<b>79,975</b>	<b>164,668</b>	<b>170,000</b>	<b>42,548</b>	<b>2,430,078</b>	<b>2,887,268</b>
<b>(a) Group</b>						
Balance at 01st April 2022	79,975	185,885	170,000	35,798	1,798,618	2,270,275
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	458,201	458,201
Total comprehensive income	79,975	185,885	170,000	35,798	2,256,819	3,462,881
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	(63,188)	(63,188)
<b>Balance at 30th September 2022</b>	<b>79,975</b>	<b>185,885</b>	<b>170,000</b>	<b>35,798</b>	<b>2,193,632</b>	<b>3,399,694</b>
Balance at 01st October 2022	79,975	185,885	170,000	35,798	2,193,632	3,399,694
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	176,759	176,759
Deferred tax impact on revaluation due to the change in tax rates	-	(16,859)	-	-	-	(16,859)
Re-measurements of post employment benefit obligation	-	-	-	-	(3,695)	(3,695)
Deferred tax on re-measurement of post employment benefit obligation	-	-	-	-	1,109	1,109
Fair value adjustment for FA at fair value through OCI	-	-	-	(5,869)	-	(5,869)
Total comprehensive income for the period	79,975	169,026	170,000	29,929	2,367,804	2,816,733
Transfer from revaluation reserve	-	(6,225)	-	-	6,225	-
Deferred tax on transfer	-	1,868	-	-	(1,868)	-
<b>Balance at 31st March 2023</b>	<b>79,975</b>	<b>164,668</b>	<b>170,000</b>	<b>29,929</b>	<b>2,372,161</b>	<b>2,816,733</b>
<b>(b) Company</b>						
Balance at 01st April 2022	79,975	185,885	170,000	35,798	1,728,895	2,200,552
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	449,707	449,707
Total comprehensive income	79,975	185,885	170,000	35,798	2,178,602	2,650,259
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	(63,188)	(63,188)
<b>Balance at 30th September 2022</b>	<b>79,975</b>	<b>185,885</b>	<b>170,000</b>	<b>35,798</b>	<b>2,115,414</b>	<b>2,587,072</b>
Balance at 01st October 2022	79,975	185,885	170,000	35,798	2,115,414	2,587,072
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	168,988	168,988
Deferred tax impact on revaluation due to the change in tax rates	-	(16,859)	-	-	-	(16,859)
Re-measurements of post employment benefit obligation	-	-	-	-	(3,695)	(3,695)
Deferred tax on re-measurement of post employment benefit obligation	-	-	-	-	1,109	1,109
Fair value adjustment for FA at fair value through OCI	-	-	-	(5,869)	-	(5,869)
Total comprehensive income for the period	79,975	169,026	170,000	29,929	2,281,816	2,730,745
Transfer from revaluation reserve	-	(6,225)	-	-	6,225	-
Deferred tax on transfer	-	1,868	-	-	(1,868)	-
<b>Balance at 31st March 2023</b>	<b>79,975</b>	<b>164,668</b>	<b>170,000</b>	<b>29,929</b>	<b>2,286,174</b>	<b>2,730,745</b>

Above figures are provisional and subject to audit.

It is certified that these financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the requirements of Companies Act No 7 of 2007.

**ACL PLASTICS PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

- The consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies set out in the Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2023 and are in compliance with Sri Lanka Accounting Standards LKAS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting.
- Where necessary, the presentation and classification of the financial statements of the previous periods have been adjusted for better presentation and to be comparable with the changes in presentation in the current year.
- There have been no other events subsequent to the interim period, which require disclosure in the Interim Financial Statements.
- There is no liability for Management Fees or any other similar expenditure.
- There were no funds raised through an IPO/Rights/Debt issue.
- There were no significant change in the nature of the contingent liabilities, which were disclosed in the Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2023.
- Net Finance Income/(Cost) includes the exchange gain/(Loss) as follows.

	Quarter Ended		Six Months Ended	
	Company / Group	Company / Group	Company / Group	Company / Group
	30.09.2023 Rs'000	30.09.2022 Rs'000	30.09.2023 Rs'000	30.09.2022 Rs'000
Exchange Gain/(Loss)	37,764	8,041	(19,084)	125,576
	<b>37,764</b>	<b>8,041</b>	<b>(19,084)</b>	<b>125,576</b>

**NON FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

1. Number of shares at 30th September 2023 - 4,212,500 (30th September 2022 - 4,212,500).

2. Market prices recorded during the quarter are as follows.

Highest price (Rs)	444.00
Lowest price (Rs)	360.25
Last traded price (Rs)	403.00

3. Twenty largest shareholding as at 30th September 2023 are as follows.

Name of the Shareholder	No of Shares	%
ACL Cables PLC	2,746,969	65.21%
LOLC Finance PLC / V.M.S.Gavasker	140,730	3.34%
Saraswathi V & Vasudevan S	106,000	2.52%
Sithampalam A	94,592	2.25%
Seylan Bank Plc/Emile Joseph Gunesekera & Mich	53,300	1.27%
People'S Leasing & Finance Plc/Mr.H.M. Abdulhusse	36,545	0.87%
Abdulhussein R.H	25,664	0.61%
Gautam R	24,880	0.59%
Corea E.	24,751	0.59%
Suriyabandara U.I.	24,707	0.59%
Corea Gihan Asoka Mr.	23,625	0.56%
Sabaratham K	22,500	0.53%
J.B. Cocoshell (Pvt) Ltd	22,179	0.53%
Wijeweera C.	22,000	0.52%
Durga S.	21,000	0.50%
Hatton National Bank Plc/Arunasalam Sithamp	20,900	0.50%
Madanayake H.A.S.	20,801	0.49%
Abdulhussein Y.H	20,000	0.47%
Madanayake N.C.	17,751	0.42%
Seylan Bank Plc/Eagle Crest (Pvt) Ltd (All are voting shares)	15,548	0.37%

4. The number of shares held by the Board of Directors as at 30th September 2023 are as follows.

Name of the Director	No of Shares	%
Mr. U G Madanayake - Chairman	1	-
Mr. Suren Madanayake - Managing Director / CEO	20,801	0.49%
Mrs. N C Madanayake	17,751	0.42%

5. The public holding percentage as at 30th September 2023

1,426,977 33.88%

6. Number of Public shareholders as at 30th September 2023

1,611

7. Float Adjusted Market Capitalization

575,159,585

8. The Company complies with option 5 of the Listing Rules 7.13.1 (a) – Less than Rs 2.5 Bn Float Adjusted Market Capitalization which requires 20% minimum Public Holding.